R = = T 7. [ - S O T &

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

20-2-02149-34

ORGSJ 51
; %g:; at":uzlgmmg Summary Judgment : ,_ | ?&aﬁ _
| | SUPERIOR COURT
il ‘>\ THURSTON COUNTY, WASH,

Hearing Date: 4/30/21 0 APR30 MM 28
Hearing Time: 9:00 a.m. -

Judge/Calendar: Mary Sue Wilson Linda hyhre Eniow !
Thurston County Clerk

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
IN AND FOR COUNTY OF THURSTON

DANIELLE PIERCE, AMANDA N\
GLADSTONE, JANIE COMACK, and NO. 20-2-02149-34
LACY SPICER,
Plaintiffs, 7
ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFFS’
V. MOTION FOR SUMMARY
_ JUDGMENT AND DENYING
DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING, a DEFENDANTS CROSS-MOTION
Washington state agency, and FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TERESA BERNSTEN, in her official
capacity as Director of the Department
of Licensing,

Defendants.

This matter came before the Court on April 30, 2021, pursuant to Plaintiffs’
Motion for Summary Judgment and Defendants’ Cross-Motion for Summary
Judgment. The Court has fully considered the pleadings and declarations on file
herein regarding Plaintiffs’ Motion and Defendants’ Crogs-Motion, including the
following:

1. Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment;

2 Plaintiffs’ Opening Brief in Support of Their Motion for Summary
Judgment;

3. Declaration of Amanda Gladstone;

_ , FOSTER GARVEY PC
ORDER GRANTING PLFS MOT. FOR SUMM. J. AND 1111 THIRD AVENUE, SUITE 3000

DENYING DEFS’ CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMM. J. - 1 PR i A A oL e

FG:11577362.1




—

8 B R BB EEZ &85 5 68882 58

oo 1 oy W B WMo

4
5.
6

z.

Declaration of Danielle Pierce:
Declaration of Janie Comack;
Declaration of Lacy Spicer;

Defendants' Opposition to Plaintiffs' Motion for Summary Judgment

and Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment;

8.
9.

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19,
20.
21.

Declaration of Dionne Padilla-Huddleston and Exhibits thereto;
Declaration of Carla Weaver and Attachments;

Amended Declaration of Schuyler Rue and Exhibit thereto;
Declaration of Haiping Zhang;

Declaration of Kevin Cottingham;

Declaration of Marianne Boggie;

Declaration of Suzanne Elsner;

Declaration of Lea Garner;

Declaration of Rhonda Hanowell;

Declaration of Deannie Martin;

Declaration of Paulette Revoir;

Declaration of Bruce Van Glubt:

Declaration of Sharon Whittaker;

Plaintiffs’ Reply In Support of Motion for Summary Judgment and

Opposition to Defendants’ Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment; and

22.

Defendants' Reply.

Based on the foregoing, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Plaintiffs’ Motion

for Summary Judgment is GRANTED. Defendants’ Cross-Motion is DENIED.

Accord,lngly, the Court holds that RCW 46.20.289 is unconsts.tutlonal wyé:—l@

Lwa dan ndJ are md\iﬁ’)r
‘\’0 e face and ilgq:herew ore ?mld and unenforceable.

The Court will enter such further relief, ineluding an order enjoining the-

ORDER GRANTING PLFS MOT. FOR SUMM. J. AND
DENYING DEFS’ CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMM. J. - 2

PG:11577362.1

FOSTER GARVEY PC
1111 THIRD AVENUE, SUITE 3000

SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98101- 3296
PHONE (206) 447-4400 FAX (206) 447-9700

p hed




-

2 L e T o N S G S Sy

WO N oyt s W

bt Sl et
SIGNED this O_dayofgﬂ@rve , 2021.

HONORABLE MARY SUE WILSON
THURSTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT JUDGE

5S¢ ar 1 s Y Seffem
i [Plisb B For Dednderts

_ FOSTER GARVEY PC
ORDER GRANTING PLFS’ MOT. FOR SUMM. J. AND 1111 THIRD AVENUE, SUITE 3000

DENYING DEFS’ CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMM. J. - 3 PHOE (OB} AT Ay foAL 808

FG:11577362.1




= oo ~3 (=, L% B w V] o

[ ] (%) o p—t — —_ — po— et — —_ —

Presented by:

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
WASHINGTON FOUNDATION

By: /s/ Lisa Nowlin,
Lisa Nowlin, WSBA #51512
Mark Cooke, WSBA #40155
John Midgley, WSBA #6511
P.O. Box 2728
Seattle, WA 98111
Telephone: (206)624-2184
Email: Inowlin@aclu-wa.org
mcooke@aclu-wa.org
imidglev@aclu-wa.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs Danielle Pierce,
Amanda Gladstone, Janie Comack, and Lacy
Spicer

FOSTER GARVEY PC

By /s/ Donald B. Scaramastra
Donald B. Scaramastra, WSBA #21416
Eryn Karpinski Hoerster, WSBA #56183
Kelly Mennemeier, WSBA #51838
1111 Third Avenue, Suite 3000
Seattle, WA 98101
Tel: (206)447-4400
Fax: (206)447-9700 .
Email: Don.Scaramastra@foster.com
Eryn.Hoerster@foster.com
Kelly.Mennemeier@foster.com

SUMMIT LAW GROUP

By: /s/ Hathaway Burden
Hathaway Burden, WSBA #52970
315 5t Ave S, Suite 1000
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: (206)676-7040

Email: hathawavb@summitlaw.com

ORDER GRANTING PLFS’' MOT. FOR SUMM. J, AND
DENYING DEFS’ CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMM. J. - 4

FGi11577362.1

FOSTER GARVEY PC
1111 THIRD AVENUE, SUITE 3000
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98101-3296
PHONE (206) 447-4400 FAX (206) 447-9700




