20-2-02149-34 ORGSJ 51 Order Granting Summary Judgment 10218825



Hearing Date: 4/30/21

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Hearing Time: 9:00 a.m. Judge/Calendar: Mary Sue Wilson FILED
SUPERIOR COURT
THURSTON COUNTY, WASH.

2021 APR 30 AM II: 28

Linda Myhre Enlow Thurston County Clerk

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON IN AND FOR COUNTY OF THURSTON

DANIELLE PIERCE, AMANDA GLADSTONE, JANIE COMACK, and LACY SPICER,

Plaintiffs.

V.

DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING, a Washington state agency, and TERESA BERNSTEN, in her official capacity as Director of the Department of Licensing,

Defendants.

NO. 20-2-02149-34

[PROPOSED]

ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND DENYING
DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

This matter came before the Court on April 30, 2021, pursuant to Plaintiffs' Motion for Summary Judgment and Defendants' Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment. The Court has fully considered the pleadings and declarations on file herein regarding Plaintiffs' Motion and Defendants' Cross-Motion, including the following:

- 1. Plaintiffs' Motion for Summary Judgment;
- 2. Plaintiffs' Opening Brief in Support of Their Motion for Summary Judgment;
 - 3. Declaration of Amanda Gladstone;

ORDER GRANTING PLFS' MOT. FOR SUMM. J. AND DENYING DEFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMM. J. - 1

FOSTER GARVEY PC
1111 THIRD AVENUE, SUITE 3000
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98101-3296
PHONE (206) 447-4400 FAX (206) 447-9700

1	4.	Declaration of Danielle Pierce;	
2	5.	Declaration of Janie Comack;	
3	6.	Declaration of Lacy Spicer;	
4	7.	Defendants' Opposition to Plaintiffs' Motion for Summary Judgment	
5	and Cross-N	Notion for Summary Judgment;	
6	8.	Declaration of Dionne Padilla-Huddleston and Exhibits thereto;	
7	9.	Declaration of Carla Weaver and Attachments;	
8	10.	Amended Declaration of Schuyler Rue and Exhibit thereto;	
9	11.	Declaration of Haiping Zhang;	
10	12.	Declaration of Kevin Cottingham;	
11	13.	Declaration of Marianne Boggie;	
12	14.	Declaration of Suzanne Elsner;	
13	15.	Declaration of Lea Garner;	- 14
14	16.	Declaration of Rhonda Hanowell;	
15	17.	Declaration of Deannie Martin;	
16	18.	Declaration of Paulette Revoir;	
17	19.	Declaration of Bruce Van Glubt;	
18	20.	Declaration of Sharon Whittaker;	
19	21.	Plaintiffs' Reply In Support of Motion for Summary Judgment and	
20	Opposition t	o Defendants' Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment; and	
21	22.	Defendants' Reply.	
22	Based	on the foregoing, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Plaintiffs' Motion	W
23	for Summar	y Judgment is GRANTED. Defendants' Cross-Motion is DENIED.	
24 25	Accordingly, the Court holds that RCW 46.20.289 is unconstitutional on its face and is therefore void and unenforceable.		
26		ourt will enter such further relief, i ncluding an order enjoining the	HY
1		1	

ORDER GRANTING PLFS' MOT. FOR SUMM, J. AND DENYING DEFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMM, J. - 2

FOSTER GARVEY PC 1111 THIRD AVENUE, SUITE 3000 SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98101-3296 PHONE (206) 447-4400 FAX (206) 447-9700

	upon motion by either party.
1	-turther suspension of driver's licenses under RCW 46.20.289 and under any other
2	statute that automatically suspends the driver's license of an individual who fails
3	to pay a moving violation fine without a prior hearing to determine whether the
4	driver has the financial ability to pay the fine.
5	SIGNED this 30 day of April, 2021.
6	man 22
7	HONORABLE MARY SUE WILSON
8	THURSTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT JUDGE
9	
10	Parties pendupated by Zoon
11	
12	Scaramentra Settem
13	Scaramustra Seffern For Plaint A for Defindants
14	For Plaint Af for Defindants
15	
16	
17	•
18	
19	
20	•
21 22	
- 11	
23	
24 25	
26	
20	

ORDER GRANTING PLFS' MOT. FOR SUMM. J. AND DENYING DEFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMM. J. - 3

FOSTER GARVEY PC 1111 THIRD AVENUE, SUITE 3000 SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98101-3296 PHONE (206) 447-4400 FAX (206) 447-9700

1	Presented by:
2	AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
3	WASHINGTON FOUNDATION
4	By: /s/Lisa Nowlin
5	Lisa Nowlin, WSBA #51512 Mark Cooke, WSBA #40155
6	John Midgley, WSBA #6511 P.O. Box 2728
7	Seattle, WA 98111 Telephone: (206)624-2184
8	Email: <u>lnowlin@aclu-wa.org</u>
	mcooke@aclu-wa.org jmidgley@aclu-wa.org
9	9 11
10	Attorneys for Plaintiffs Danielle Pierce, Amanda Gladstone, Janie Comack, and Lacy
11	Spicer
12	FOSTER GARVEY PC
13	By /s/ Donald B. Scaramastra
14	Donald B. Scaramastra, WSBA #21416 Eryn Karpinski Hoerster, WSBA #56183
15	Kelly Mennemeier, WSBA #51838
16	1111 Third Avenue, Suite 3000 Seattle, WA 98101
	Tel: (206)447-4400
17	Fax: (206)447-9700 Email: <u>Don.Scaramastra@foster.com</u>
18	Eryn.Hoerster@foster.com Kelly.Mennemeier@foster.com
19	iteny.Memiemeler@ioster.com
20	SUMMIT LAW GROUP
21	By: <u>/s/ Hathaway Burden</u>
22	Hathaway Burden, WSBA #52970
23	315 5 th Ave S, Suite 1000 Seattle, WA 98104
	Telephone: (206)676-7040
24	Email: hathawayb@summitlaw.com
25	

ORDER GRANTING PLFS' MOT. FOR SUMM. J. AND DENYING DEFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMM. J. - 4

FOSTER GARVEY PC 1111 THIRD AVENUE, SUITE 3000 SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98101-3296 PHONE (206) 447-4400 FAX (206) 447-9700

26